10-03-2001



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	101863706 ALENTO 6	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	Y Y	V V V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a	nd Trademarks: Please record the	attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):		address of receiving party(ies)
David Seidler	Name: <u>In</u>	novation 2, L.L.C.
Ţ.	Internal A	ddress:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []; Yes []; No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
- Assignment - □ Merge	er	
_		dress: 98 Elizabeth Street
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
☐ Other		
	City: Red	Hook State: NY Zip: 12571
Execution Date: September 24, 2001	Additional na	me(s) & address(es) attached? 🖳 Yes 🖳 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with	h a new application, the exe	cution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/603,287	B. Patent	No.(s) 6,290,489 (which issued from Patent App. Serial No. 09/603,287)
Addition	ı onal numbers attached?	No. 09/003,287)
5. Name and address of party to whom corre	espondence 6. Total numb	er of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	7 Total fee (3	37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Name: Philip H. Gottfried, Esq.	Zk Enclos	
Internal Address: Amster, Rothstein & E	benstein	seu .
	Autho	rized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 90 Park Avenue	8. Deposit ac	count number:
Officer Address.	01-1785	
City: New York State: NY Zip:	10016 (Attach duplic	rate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	to the same transfer to the state of	was and assessed and any office the day
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the is a true copy of the original document.	ne roregoing information is ti	ие ана соггест апа апу аттаспеа сору ———————————————————————————————————
Philip H. Gottfried	6/hly//	September 26, 2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date (inc. ARE check and postcard)
	es including cover sheet, attachme be recorded with required cover she	

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as First Class Mail in an envelope, with sufficient postage, addressed to the Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231 on the date which appears below:

ASSIGNMENT

Name:	Philip H. Gottfried Esa	
Signature:	3 mlp Horaps	
Date:	September 26, 2001	_

WHEREAS, David Seidler (hereinafter "the Assignor"), a citizen of the United States of America, conducting business at 133 East 58th Street, Suite 906, New York, New York 10022, has invented certain new and useful improvements in INCLUSION CANDLE for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 26, 2000, Serial No. 09/603,287, and

WHEREAS, Innovation 2, L.L.C. (hereinafter "the Assignee"), a company organized under the laws of the State of New York, having a principal place of business at 98 Elizabeth Street, Red Hook, New York 12571, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention described therein, and each and every patent that can be issued on said application and on said invention in the United States of America and in its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the

172478.1

PATENT REEL: 012207 FRAME: 0134 aforesaid application, the aforesaid invention, and each and every patent that may be issued on the aforesaid invention and application in the United States of America, and in its territories and possessions and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which a patent or patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent on the aforesaid invention or resulting from the aforesaid application directly to the Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee and its successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in its own name upon the aforesaid invention wherever the same is permitted by law, and also assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto the Assignee and its successors all priority rights under the aforesaid application.

Assignor further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary to carry out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of the Assignee and its successors.

172478.1 -2-

REEL: 012207 FRAME: 0135

this 14 day 2001.

David Seidler

STATE OF

) ss.:

COUNTY OF

On this ____ day of _____, 2001, before me came David

Seidler, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he had executed the same.

Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has signed this Assignment on

-3-

172478.1

RECORDED: 09/28/2001

PATENT REEL: 012207 FRAME: 0136